CHAPTER 27-S. F. No. 27.

An act authorizing the county board of any county of this state now or hereafter having taxable property of not less than \$300,000,000, to appropriate and expend not more than \$20,000 from the general revenue fund to defray part of the cost of furnishing and crecting a public monument in such county, in memory of the soldiers and sailors of the nation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County board of St. Louis county permitted to appropriate \$20,000 as part cost for monument in memory of soldiers and sailors.—That the county board in any county of this state now or hereafter having taxable property of an assessed valuation of not less than \$300,000,000, and having therein a city of the first class, may at any time after the taking effect of this act, appropriate and expend from the general revenue fund of said county, a sum not exceeding \$20,000 to defray part of the cost of providing and erecting a suitable public monument in memory of the soldiers and sailors of the nation, upon a location in said county within four hundred feet of the county court house in said county, provided a sum equal to that appropriated and expended by such county shall also be contributed to the cost of furnishing and erecting such monument, by any such city of the first class in said county and by private donations, or by either of the same, to defray the remainder of the cost of furnishing and erecting such monument.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1917.

CHAPTER 28—S. F. No. 150.

An act to revive, renew and extend certain expired logging vermits.

Whereas on account of the heavy-snow and storms of the winter of 1915-1916 many holders of logging permits could not cut and remove the timber from the lands mentioned in such permits before the expiration of the same; Therefore

Bt it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Logging permits extended to June 1, 1917, under certain conditions.—All logging permits, the holders of which could not cut and remove the timber described in them before their expiration, whether said expiration was at the time of the original expiration or after one or more extensions thereof, are hereby extended for another logging season ending June 1, 1917,